Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen Tel. +49 (0) 7021 573-0
info@leuze.de  •  www.leuze.com
W
e
re
se
rv
e

Data Matrix Code 15mil / 0.38mm 40mm 188mm
QR Code 15mil / 0.38mm 56mm 180mm
Order guide
2D-code hand-held scanner for high-contrast Data Matrix codes
(standard range)
Part No.
IT 4820 SR OC1C IT 4820 SR with Bluetooth 501 03988
IT 4820i SRE  IT 4820i SR with Bluetooth 501 09474
(Special focus for small codes) Part No.
IT 4820 SF OC1C IT 4820 SF with Bluetooth 501 03987
IT 4820i SFE  IT 4820i SF with Bluetooth 501 09476
Base station for Bluetooth transmission Part No.
ST 2020-5BE ST 2020 with TTL-RS 232/USB/PS/2 interface
(without cable)
501 10663
Tables
Diagrams
Remarks
Ergonomically shaped hand-
held scanner with integrated
decoder for high-contrast
codes.
Data transmission via config-
urable RS 232 interface.
Or keyboard-wedge opera-
tion via PS/2 or USB inter-
face.
For a functional unit, an
IT 4820 hand-held scanner
and a ST 2020 base station
as well as a power supply unit
and corresponding cable
must be ordered.
Bluetooth is a trademark owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc., U.S.A. and
licensed to Hand-Held Products
IT 4820/4820i
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen Tel. +49 (0) 7021 573-0 IT 4820/4820i - 05
info@leuze.de  •  www.leuze.com
Switching off the computer
Information on switching off and shutting down the connected computer - which must always be performed before connecting
peripheral devices, such as a scanner - can be found in the appropriate operating instructions for your computer.
Connecting the IT 4820
Shown in the figure to the right are the locations for installing the cable on
the base station. The individual installation steps are described in the fol-
lowing.
1.To secure the interface cable to the scanner, proceed as follows:
plug the RJ 41 connector into the socket on the bottom of the base sta-
tion until the cable clicks into place.
2.Connect the interface cable to the appropriate connection socket on the
computer.
3.You may need a power supply unit for voltage supply if you would like to
charge the hand-held scanner at the base station or if you use an
RS 232 interface. Use the pin assignments (see "Electrical connection"
on page 1) to select the appropriate cable for your application.
4.Connect the power supply unit to the power socket.